(a) A victim of human trafficking shall be eligible to receive compensation 

10 from the division, as defined in section 1 of chapter 258C, for lost income due to deprivation of 

11 liberty, with a maximum award of $25,000. Lost income compensation paid by the division 

12 pursuant to this paragraph shall not exceed twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) per 

13 year for a maximum of two years. 

14  (b) Compensation awarded under this section for lost income, up to $25,000, shall not 

15 count toward the compensation available to crime victims under section 3(a) of chapter 258C.  

16 However, this amount shall count toward the $50,000 maximum award available for victims with